Rule 4.49C

{a} Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07044076

Name of Company

{a) AA PIZZAS LIMITED

Limited

I/We {b)
Salman Saud of Saud and CO, 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW

the liqudator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 22 March 2012 to 21 March 2013

Signed )\ Date19th April 2013

Salman Saud
Saud and CO
105/111 Euston Street

London
NW1 2ZEW

i

30/04/2013 #14
COMPANIES HOUSE




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
19 Aprl 2013

AA PIZZAS LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

DRAFT FINAL REPORT

19 April 2013

CONTENTS

1

Company Information

2 introduction

3 Background

4 Asset Realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ Claims

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Creditors’ Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Therr Rightto Challenge the
Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

9 Cenclusion i

APPENDICES

1 Recerpts and Payments Account for the period 22nd March 2012 date of my appointment as
Liquidator to 19th April 2013 date of this report

2 Analysts of Time Costs

3 Notice of Final Meetings

4 Proxy Form

5 Proof of Debt

10 Final Report_19042013165400_InsRefCVL0046




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

COMPANY INFORMATION

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

AA Pizzas Limited (In Liquidation), (“the Company")

Registered office 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 ZEW
Registered Number 07044076

Qiher trading names  Perfect Pizza

Trading address 614 Walsall Road, Great Barr B42 1EZ
LIQUIDATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Salman Saud was appointed Liquidator of AA Pizzas Limited on the 22 March 2012

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to provide a final draft report to creditors and to put creditors on
notice of the Joint Liquidators intention fo resign and sesk refease from office The report
details the acts and dealing of the Joint Liguidators and 1t should be read in conjuncuon with
previous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND

The Ligudator was appointed on 22 March 2012 which followed meetings of the members
and creditors of the Company on that day

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payment account for the period from 22™ March
2012 date of my appointment as liquidator to 18™ April 2013 date of this report is
attached at appendix 1.

According to the statement of affarrs lodged in these proceedings, the company had no
assets estiimated to be realised

Assets
However, the liquidator managed to realise the balance at bank of £1 33, this proved the only

asset to be realsed in this liquidation as can be seen in the liquidator's Abstract of Receipts
and Paymenis from the date of my appomtment to the date of this report attached at

Appendix 1
Payments
No payments have been made

INVESTIGATION

The directors conduct report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 12" September
2012 The contents of this report are confidential

Potential Antecedent Transactions
There were no antecedent transaction identified and accordingly to be pursued.

" A‘




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

CREDITORS

Secured Creditor
The company had no secured creditors

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Liquidator must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescnbed part This
provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003 As the company had no charge this will not give nse to a prescrbed part

The prescnbed part will have been calculated as follows -

50 % of £10,000 £ 5,000
20% of £200000(X EXXAXX
Total prescribed part EX000XX

The prescribed part amount was distnbuted as detailed below

Unsecured creditors
12 Creditors claims, as per the statement of affairs totalled £98,333 6 and the only agreed

creditor clams amounted to £280 00 Unfortunately, there were insufficient funds to pay a
dividend to any class of creditor.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

There are no payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix |
ara in the main self-explanatory.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration
The members and creditors previously authonised the payment of a fee of £2,80000 for

assistance with the statement of affars and producing and circulating the notices for the
meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on 22™ March
2012 The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was £2,800 00

The Company's director paid the fee for the Statement of Affars and meeting prior to my
appointment as hquidator

Liquidator’s Remuneration
The Liquidator's remuneration was authonsed by creditors at the $98 Meeting held on 22™

March 2012 in accordance with Insolvency Rules 1986 S4 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis In
relation to this assignment in accordance with the following resoifution

“That the Liguidator's 1s authonsed to draw his remuneration on the basis of time properly
spent by them and therr staff, such time costs to be drawn on account from tme to time as

funds permit”

Summary of Costs
The Liquidator's time costs for the peniod from 22™ March 2012 date of my appointment as

liquidator of this report 19" Apri 2013 totals £12,904 00 representing 113 99 hours at an
average hourly rate of £113 20 Please note that the liquidator was not able to draw any
remuneration and accordingly his remuneration wil have to be integrally of written off The
time costs are detailed at appendix 2 The total ime costs during the penod of appontment

amount to £12,904 00

Liguidator’s Disbursements




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apni 2013

The Ligwdator's category 1 disbursements for the perod 22™ March 2012 date of my
appointment as liquidator to 18" Apnl 2013 date of this draft final report total £837 80 and are
detalled at appendix 2 and represent the simple rembursement of actual out of pocket
payments made on behalf of the assignment

The Liquidator's category 2 disbursements for the penod 22nd March 2012 date of my
appointment as liquidator to 19th April 2013 date of this draft final report total £325 00, which
may include an element of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by
creditors at @ meeting held on 22™ March 2012. The basis of calculation of this category of
disbursement was disclosed to creditors pnor to the resclution being passed and 1s also
detalled at appendix 2

Please note that the iquidator was not able to draw category 1 and 2 disbursements, only the
balance at bank of £1 33 will be used and the balance will have to be of wnitten off

Other professional Costs
No other professional were engaged in this matter and accordingly there was no associated

costs

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured credifor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% m
value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further detalls of
the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount andfor basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of recept of this report Any secured creditor may
make a similar applhication to court within the same time mit,

CONCLUSION

It 1s intended that a final meeting be convened for 14™ June 2013 at 02 30 pm and s being
held at the offices of Saud & Co Limited, Basement, 105/111 Euston Street, London NW1
2EW Please note that this meeting 1s purely a formality and there 1s no necessity to attend
The only information that will be presented to this meeting compnses this report and the

attachments

If you do not wish to attend the meeting of creditors personally then the proxy form must be
returned by the date and time specified in the notice in order for your claim to be admitted for
voling purposes If you have not previously submutted a proof of debt in these proceedings
you must submit one along with the proxy form

The proxy form should nominate a proxy-helder, which may be the chairman of the meeting,
and who will vote in accordance with your instructions The Chairman will either be myself, or
a manager at this office Please note that If proxies are given to the Official Receiver they will

be invaiid

The meeting 1s for the purpose of the Liguidation resigning irom office and seeking his release
and this 1s detaled in the resolution on the proxy form If there 1s no objection to the
Ligudator's resignation then the Liquidator will be released upon gtving notce of the
resignation to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Rule 4 122(1)




AA Pizzas Limited
Final Report
27 Apnl 2013

Should you have any queres regarding this matter, or the contents of this report, please do
not hesitate to contact Michel Dupont on 0208 304 0609




TACYENDAX AT

AA Pizzas Limited T/A Perfect Pizza - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22 March 2012 To 19 April 2013

Sof AE From 22/03/12 From 22/03M12

To 18/04M13 To 19/04/13

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank 133 133
133 133

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,202 00) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
(4,411 60) Utility Creditor NIL NIL
(44,360 00) Mr A. Jirh NIL NIL
(44,360 00) Mr A. Basra NiL NiL
NIL NIL
1.33 1.33

REPRESENTED BY

Salman Saud Liguidator of AA Pizzas Ltd T/A Perfect Pizza 133

Salman Saud
Liquidator




!

ToNeId Jo e Aypijep SAINUAqA(Q

£ APPEUDEX 27

(suerap 2413 aseard) aaqy(y

il

(s1eyop 2413 aseayd) yo afejudoaad v

10T Y21y puzy 535 (apInd s1011pa1d vo jex L[snoy 22s) 3502 ],

(31838 MO se umowy Aprawaoy) SIINY 3Y) Wl JNO PS IeIS Y

SUOIRJOSII JO 3)e(] {UO0 paseq uoNEIIUNWIY

T10Z Ya1epy puzg SBA
<107 PR puzy Sax

Ax01] uo uoinjosay -
dunoow ysaij yy -

U0 SI0)IpAX)

10T yMe puzz E U0 _NIWUIO)) SI0NPIL)

SUOHN[0S3J JO 9)E([ :Aq pasade woneIUNWAY

CI0T YdaeA puzg 1puguteddy jo aeq
Joyepmbry juomymoddy Jo od4y,
IPOO'IAD NUIIDJNY dse)
N 00 0SpUEpNESIo)UI N 02 Copuepnes@ojul Jreuwr-q
9188 089 00,0 6008 L8E LOTO xXeq
6090 ¥0¢€ 8070 T9LL LBE LOTO auoydapa,
dO¥ Lvd yeaydopxog MAT IMN
Yoroxddy uoneyg £ uopuoy
J00L] pug ‘asnofy ydy 2.0)Q uoysny Y] - SO SS2IpPPY
0D ¥ pneg Ly
pneg uewjeg 3PJOH DYIO
VIN AgUIny % 1non

TUHLINIT VZZId V V sk ase))




LvA Swpnpoxa am paje)s se9) ||y - T

(payoene apiny s101par) 2a§) JJeis Jo sapeis (|- Jo sare1 no-oFey)y - |

SHLON
; 00 0671 Jos 65E°E Gl 806 ST l6b's 000 0S PP1°C 8294 8101,
0T €Il 00 6Tl 66 €11 61 .9 LT L 19 L1 0 61T SINOH B0 ],
000 0
000 0
0060 0
00 0 0 VdH -
000 00 0 0 000 000 000 000 000 siapew d1y1oads ase)
£9 951 Sv 919°1 7€ 01 9 € 00 0 L91 00 0 00 § SI0)PAI)
00 0 00 0 0 000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 Guipes |
S 791 ST 9% 3T 00 0 891 €20 000 7260 SUOLIS1|BA] SJOSSY
LE TTT 09 §55°p $°0T 00 0 £€ 0 L9 11 00 0 0s 8 SUCIEENSIAU]
10 8L 0L 5979 ze 03 ¥S £9 9z ¢ z0 ¥ 00 0 0S L dutuueld % uonensiIWpPY
F otel ¥ SInoH dA DO WHUA nWd SS
Apnoy 500 [el0l, 01g ssy | iensiunupy | 1o8euey ‘g | sty SIauNR JINTWILNIOddV-1S0d
aderdAy | ouny, INAdS SUNOH
008°TF 23] SME[JY JO JUIUWNET)S
S8 EVEp 00 69¢ 00 0 SELIE 000 0% LS9°E F paulie|n 3, |210 ],
6% vLI S8 EPE'D 88 ¥T 8¢ L 0 191 0 £8 Gl SINOLT |210 1,
000 0
000 0
000 0
000 0 VdH -
000 000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 s1apew oijidads asen)
1L 02T 08 6L9 80 ¢ 0 0 £EQ 0 LT SIOUpaID
000 0) 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 Burpeay,
00 £TT 0S L€ €1 0 0 000 0 €1 SUOIESI[Eal $19s5Y
ssspz o9 £v01 $T ¥ 0 000 0 0 £8 € suonednsau]
re el $6 T8C'T S0 91 8t L 000 60 0 SLL guiuue|J % UonRASIUILPY
3 el ¥ SIOH dN DO ®FUA Wda SS
Ajmoyy 5100 1¥10], g ssy | lensunupy]aBeuepy §{ sisuueg shhuued JINTAWLNIOddV-HUd
o3eioay | ouir], LNHdS SANOH

JULINIT VZZId V V PueN ase)

LHTHS INOUA
NOILVIOI'IddV NOLLVIANNINTA




H

SUIE[S Vo

SUNE[D SI0PaId [enualsjald 130
sune}s savkopduyg

SUne[s SI0Npar)

$10J1p20 YIIM UOTRIIUTIUII0,)

sansst saoAo[durn 3ulo8-un
durpen) oy Sumunoooy
suonjesado Jo juotusSeuejy

SIapeul AIUqa(]
dn moj[o] % wonesieal s)os8Y

sejes passe pue ssoursnq ‘Apadoly
uo132][02 193(]

O JO Uonuay

sjesse Jinunsw Funnoas “Turdmuapy

MOTABI 95E))
SUOIDBSURY) JUSPIISIUR JO SUOKRTNSIAN]
syodoa onpuod saopang

SUOIEENSIAUI JaNPU0D §J0)23N(]

surpodar A10)meig
SPI0AAI JO 2OURUSNIEIA
uoteatnou yuaummoddy
dn-jas wopensmupy
Zmuned asen

‘NELY.LYAANA MUOM 50 STTIARX T

sjterep 1ad se gario
SIaNRI MI0ds 3587

SIORpar)

Suipra],

51355V JO UonBsIfEaYy

SUOTIEFNSIAU]

Suuuelq 7 uonenSIIWPY

SALIALLDY QHVANVIS




9¢ $6€°1
9 Z€T
0% 291°1
000
000
00 0F
00 5T
000
00 011
00 09
00 91T
000
000
000
000
00 5Z¢
000
00 26
000
0T 9L
o TSI
0Z 9L

000
000
000

Aep o
angq

predaa
Apeasyy

9€°S6€°1
9¢ TeT
08 Z91°1
000
000
00 0¢
00 ST
000
00 0l11
0009
00 91T
000
000
000
000
00 SzZ¢
000
0026
000
0z 9L
0r T8l
0Z 9L

000
000
000

ooo
000
000

patanaul

[Ej0 L, B3\ pag  JIB3X puy

00°'F06°Z1
00 0
00 ¥06°TI

0070
000
000

000
000
000

JILIANIT VZZIdV V

9¢ SHE°l
9¢ €T
08 Z91°1

00 0¢
00 5T

00011
00 09
00 91T

00 sce

0026

0coL
OF 251
VT

Iea g 15T

00'+06 71
000
00 v06°T1

TVIOL
LVA
TYIOLINS
$22f puoissaford 3 play
$22f 8, Jua8y
puog
y24p2S ISHOF] SAndUIo)

00°000°S¥

522f Supamng

2202017 21008 ATOSNT
wooy Sunaopy

28101

SIZLIITOY

sunund/uonmy

i avg ¥ auoydaa g
i
{ttt

saidosoroy g
adosog
(spesa(q) s1yIO -
( /X4 TAIN/TAD) sSuneows [eur -
pUSpIAIp papuaiuf -
uney) -
( 2/ 9/TAN/TAD) Wauuroddy -
86 UOIDAG -
TSUISIZADY LoinIDIS
spuaus.Ingsi(f 2 sasuadxqgy

LVA Smpnpxa s1pjol 910 0) anp dugjeyg
JUNOXYE U0 UAMEID {PBIIJE 15597
uoneaijdde s1opjoH 201110 Jod sy
WONEIIUNWINI SIIPJOH 2JO

:Aq papunjaa 3q 03
pue sIPJoH PO P Aq 3[qeied do pred

~._ -




“APFENDIX 37

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1886

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

Company Name AA Pizzas Limited

Company Number. 07044076

Former Company Name(s) None

Trading Name: Perfect Pizza

Regstered Office: 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW
Principal Trading Address* 614 Walsall Road, Great Barr, B42 1EZ
Appointed: 22™ March 2012

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a final meeting of the members of AA Pizzas Limited will be held at
02 00 pm on 14 June 2013, to be followed at 02 30 pm on the same day by a meeting of the creditors
of the company The meetings will be held at the offices of Saud & Co Limited, Basement, 105-111

Euston Street, L.ondon, NW1 2EW

The meetings are called pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
receiving an account from the Liquidator explaining the manner in which the winding-up of the
company has been conducted and to receive any explanation that they may consider necessary. A
member or creditor entitted to attend and vote 1s entitted o appoint a proxy o atiend and vote instead
of im A proxy need not be 2 member or creditor

The following resoluftons will be considered at the creditors’ meeting
1 That the Liguidator's final report and receipts and payments account be approved
2 That the Liquidator receves his release

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be returned to the offices of Saud and CO, 105/111 Euston
Street, London, NW1 2EW no later than 12 noon on the working day immediately before the

meetings

A\

Signed

Salman Saud
Saud and CO
Ligquidator

Pate 19 Apnl 2013

Names of Insolvency Practitioners calling the Salman Saud

meetings:

Address of Insolvency Practrtbioners: 105/111 Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW
IP Numbers 10263

Contact Name Michel Dupont

Email Address info@saudandco co uk

Telephone Number 0208 304 0609




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
persen {who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting {see note
below) i you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the aiternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-hoider 1s to
propose or vote In favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed i person

ZAPPEU DI b

Insolvency Act 1986 Form85

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

AA Pizzas Limited

Name of Creditor/Member *

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s * proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 14 June 2013, or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion)

1 That the Liguidator’s final report and receipts and
payments account be approved
For/Against*
2 That the Liquidator's receive their release
For/Against*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature

Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current iquidator.




Supplement to SIP 9 — A Creditors’ Guide to Fees Charged by Liquidators
England and Wales

Scale set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986 ~ Schedule 6

As regard the determngtion of the remuneration of hquidators the realisation and distnbution scales are as set out 16 the table below -

. The realisation Scale:-
V) On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20%
(1) On the next £5,000 or frachon thereof 15%
{m1) On the next £60,000 or fraction thereof 10%
(1v) On all further sums realised 5%

[] The distribution Scale:-
[0)] On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10%%
(1) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 7 50%
(1) On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5%
() On all further sums reahised 250%

Details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnneipals, which are hikely t0 be involved on the case -

A, — Parmer/Principals £160/275
B - Managers £160/205
C  — Other Senior Professtonals £85/125
D - Assistants & Support Staff £25/50

It 15 the firm’s standard policy to charge all Assistants and support staff costs Please also note that our chargeable rate has not changed from
2007 The smallest chargeable umit 15 5 nunutes

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commutiee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 15
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional pudance tssued to msolvency practiioners requires
that, where the hiquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemg mn the nature of expenses or disbursements, may nclude an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the hquidator’s own
firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving lis remuneration Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subgect to a reasonable method of calculation and allecation

It ts our policy to charge and recover all actual disbursements mcurred {e g Court fees, travel, search fees, advertising, Counsel’s fees,
agent’s fees, bonding etc ) and fuull records of these disbursements are retained and are available together with an explanation to all

creditors
It 1s also the policy 1n all msolvency proceedings to charge the following
1 - for convemng imtial meetings of credrtors t any formal msolvency
for all stationery, printing, postage, photocopyeng, storage, fax and telephone charges

(a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £175 00
(b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £50 00

1 - for convening subsequent meetings of creditors or subsequent circular 1n any formal insolvency proceedings

(a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £15000
(b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £3000

In addition to the hourly charging rates there are umit rates apphied of £1 75 per letter m and £2 75 per letter out These apply
regardless of the length and content of the correspondence itself When we recerve a fax, then this 1s charged as a letter m, even 1f
there 15 subsequently a hard copy sent through the post for which further umit 15 charged The time spend dealing with correspondence

itseif 15 charged in addition at the hourly rate
All above prices are excluding VAT

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneratron out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the commttee (of there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for

the purpose of determming his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors




FAPPEN DK G 2

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

In the matter of AA PIZZAS LTD
And in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Winding Up Resolufions — 22 March 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

Ref

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapialised mierest as atthe | £
date the company went into liguidation (see note)

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

5 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the

categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as

read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions
Act 1975) Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

7 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date It was given £

9 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

10 | Name in BLOCK LETTERS
11 | Position with or relation to creditor

NOTES:
Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim and particulars of any security held.
Please return this form as soon as possible when completed and signed to:

Saud & Co.

Basement,
105-111 Euston Street,
London NW1 2EW

For office use only

Claim acknowledge Date.........ccoeevinne initials........
Claim admitted Eoviirrairennins . Date.. ...cocciinennnne Inittials........
Claim rejected R Date.......ccocvemneees Inttials...... .

A20/28 - Statement of Claim Form M&N - DM 0472008




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

I Introduchon

11 When a company goes into hquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appowted to act as iquidator The insolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the
lsqmdator’s fees This gmde 1s mtended to help creditors be aware of their nights to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which
fees are fixed and how creditors can seek wnformation about expenses mcurred by the liquidator and challenge those they comsider to be

EXCessIveE

2 Ligmdanon procedure

21 Ligqwidation (or *winding up’) 1s the most commen type of corporate insolvency procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s
affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distrnibution of the proceeds 1n & prescribed order of pnionty Liquidation may be either
voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the sharehelders, or compulsory, when i1t is nstituted by order of the court.

22 Voluntary hqudation 15 the more common of the twe An msolvent voluntary hiquidaton 1s called a credrtors’ voluntary hiqmdaton (often
abbreviated to *CVL’) In this type of liquidation an msolvency practitioner acts as liqmdator throughout and the creditors can vote on the

appomtment of the iquidator at the first meeting of creditors

23 In a compulsory iqgmdation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator 1s, th most cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practiioner
but by an official called the official recerver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service
In most compulsory hiqudations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the windmg-up order Where there are
significant assets an msolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as hiquidator 1 place of the official receiver, erther at a meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an 1nsolvency practtioner 15

not appomted the official receiver remains liquidator

24 Where a compuisory hquidation follows immed:ately on an admunistration the court may appoint the former admunistrator to act as liquidator In
such cases the official receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator 1n a CVL

3 The hquidation committee

31 In ahqudation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint 2 commuttee called the hiquidation commuttee, with a
mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to menitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the hiquidator’s fees The commuttee 18
usually established at the creditors’ meeting which appomts the hguidator, but in cases where hquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the admimistration will continue 1n being as the liquidation commuttee

32 The liqumdator must call the first meeting of the corumttee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his appomtrnent 1f that s later), and
subsequent meetings must be held exther at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the commuttee, or when
the liquidator decides he needs to held one The hquidator 1s required to report to the commttee at least every & months on the progress of the
Iiquidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the commuttee to monitor and discuss the progress of the
insolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees

4 Fixing the iquidator’s remuneration

4] The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rulcs state that the
remuneration shall be fixed

s As a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
& by reference to the time properly given by the Iiquidator and hus staff in attending to matters ansing in the liqudation, or

® as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the
{rquidator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator

It 15 for the liquidation commuttee (if there 1s one) to determune on which of these bases, or combmation of bases, the remuneration 1s to be
fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the commuttee to determme the percentage or percentages to be apphied Rule 4 127 says
that 1 arnving at its decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
& any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the iquidator i connection with the insolvency,

# the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have camied out, hus duties,
 the vaiue and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

42 Ifthere 15 no hqmdation comrmttee, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determmation, the hquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors teke account of the same matters 85 apply i the case of the commuiitee A resolutron
specifying the terms on which the liqindator 15 to be remunerated may be 1zken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator




43 Ifthe remuneration is not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed 1 one of the following ways In a CVL, it wall be fixed by the Court on application by
the liqndator, but the liquidator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get lus remuneration fixed by the commuttee or
creditors as described above, and m any case not later than 18 months after his appomtment. In a compuisory hquidation, it will be 1n
accordance with a scale set out m the Rules

44 Where the hqudation follows directly on from an admumstration in which le tiqmdator had acted as admuustrator, the basis of remuneration
fixed mn the admunistration continues to apply mn the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8§ below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matertal and substantial change in curcumstances since the basis of the ligmdator’s remuneration was fixed, the
lrquidator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the original approval

6 What mformation should be provided by the hquidator?

6 1 Wher secking remunerahon approval

6 1 1 When seeking agreement 1o his fees the liqmdator should provide suffivient supporting information to enable the commuttee or the creditors 1o
form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporung information which should be provided will depend on

® the nature of the approval being sought,
» the stage dunng the adminstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
# the s1ze and complexity of the case

6 1.2 Where, at any creditors’ or commuttee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he s to be remunerated, he should provide
the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, meluding pnncipals, whech are Eikely to be mvolved on the case

613 Where the hiquidator secks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the liquidation, he should always provide an up to date recetpts and
payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the iquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the tme spent
and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional mformation as may reasonably be required
having regard to the s1ze and complexity of the case The additional mformaton should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the hguidasor
has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmusing that the hquidator must fulfil certan
statutory obligations that mught be seen to bring no added value for credtors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tune spent and the rates at which that ttme was charged, bearmg i mund the factors
set out n paragraph 4 1 above To enable thus assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an anatysis of the
tume spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be
helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The puidance suggests the
followng areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

® Admuustration and planning

& [nvestigations

* Realisation of assets

® Trading

e Creditors

o Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

# Partner

& Manager

e Other semior professionals
= Assistants and support staff’

The explanatron of what has been done can be expected to tclude an outline of the nature of the assignment and the liquidator’s own tmitial
assessment, ncludmg the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explain

® Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tune spent.

# The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

& Any comments on any figures in the summary of ume spent accompanying the request the lhiquidator wishes to make

¢ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, me
recording, fee drawing or fee agreement,

& Any existing agreement about fees

¢ Details of how other professionals, mcluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In
smaller cases not all categones of actrvity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

614 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide details of any werk which has been or 15 intended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a iquidator or hus staff

6.2 After remuneration approval

-
-

-

oy

1%

B



63

6.4

71

72

73

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors” meetmg held before he has substantially completed his functions, the
liqudator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to
creditors on the progress of the hquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneratton he has drawn n
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out velue to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He
should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 6 1 3 Where the fee 15
charged on a percentage basts the hquidator should provide the details set out i paragraph 6 1 4 above regardmg work which has been sub-
contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawmg of expenses or disbursements, but there ts provision
for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
hqudator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the hquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be durectly meurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation

It 15 our policy to charge and recover all actual disbursements incurred (e g Court fees, travel, search fees, advertising, Counsel’s fees, agent’s
fees, bonding, storage, etc ) and full records of these disbursements are retained and are available together with an explanation to all creditors

It 15 also the policy 1n all insolvency proceedings to charge the followmg

1 - for convening mial meetings of creditors m any formal insolvency, for all stattonery, ponting, postage, photocopymng,
storage, fax and telephone charges

{a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £175 00
(b} for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £50 00

1 - for converung subsequent meetings of creditors or subsequent circular n ary formal insolvency proceedings

(a) for a number of creditors not exceeding 25 £15000
(b) for every additional 10 creditors or part thereof £30 00

In addition to the hourly charging rates there are unit rates applied of £1 75 per letter inand £2 75 per letter out These apply regardless of the
length and content of the correspondence iiself When we receive a fax, then ths 1s charged as a letter i, even 1f there 15 subsequently a hard
copy sent through the post for which further umit 1s charged The time spend dealing with correspondence uself’ 1s charged i addition at the
hourly rate All above prices are excluding VAT

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hguidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuncration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below),
he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the commuttee (if there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of
determuining hus fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further imformation

The hguidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hquidator (or 1f not fixed at the date of the report, the steps teken dunng the pertod
of the report to fix it),

# if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, urespective of whether it was actually pard during
that peniod (except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, m which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod of the report),

» 1if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged duning the periods covered by the previous
reports, together with a description of the work done duning those periods, wrespective of whether payment was actually made duning the
period of the report,

® 2 statement of the expenses incurred by the Iiquidator dunng the period of the report, urespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng that period,

s a staternent of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explamed m paragraph 7.2, and therr right to challenge the
Ligmdator’s remuneration and expenses

Withmn 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recerve the
ligmdator’s resignation) a creditor may request the hquidator to provide further information about the remumeration and expenses set out in the
report. A request must be 1n wniting, and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
5% n value of unsecured crediters (including hinself) or the permission of the Court,

The liquidator must provide the request information within 14 days, unless he considers that
& the time and cost nvolved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or
o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
s the hquidator 1s subject to an cbligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the mformation requested

mn whuch case he must give the reasons for not providing the information




91

92

93

94

Any creditor may apply to the Court within 21 days of the iquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry of the
14 days time limut for the provision of the information

Provisian of information - additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certain nformation about the tune spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any credrtor, director or
shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 -

o the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to the case,
 for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff m the relevant peniod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appomtment to the end of the most recent pertod of s1x months
reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The nformation must be provided within 28 days of recerpt of the request by the hquidator, and requests must be made within two years from
vacaton of office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except tn cases where there 1s a liquidation commuttee it 1s the creditors as a body who have authonity to approve the iquidator’s fees To enable
them to carry out ths functicn they may require the liquidator to cail a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent i1n value of the
creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the iquidator in wnting

If a creditor behieves that the hquidator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 15 inappropnate, or the expenses meurred by the hquidator are in alf
the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the Court.

Application may be made to the Court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured credrtor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured
creditors (including humself) agree, or he has the permmission of the Court. Any such apphication must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recewvmng the liquidator's progress report n which the chargmg of the remuneration or incurrmg of the expenses 1n question a5 first reported (see
paragraph 7 1 above) If the Court does not dismuss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the apphicant
must give the liquidator a copy of the apphication and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearng.

If the Court considers the application weil founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be
disallowed or repard  Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the
mnsolvent company

10 What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

11

111

112

113

114

i15

116

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liqudanon committee, or 1n the preceding admimstration, 15 msufficient or that the
bas:s used to fix 1t 1s mappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be icreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the credtors If he
considers that the rernuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the precedimg admunistration or 1n accordance with the
statutory scale 15 msufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or mate to be increased or
the bases changed. If he decides to apply to the Court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the comrmuttee and the commuttee
may nomunate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented at the court heaning 1f there 15 no commuttee, the hquidator’s notice of his
applicatron must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nommate cne or more of thewr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale i accordance with
a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the iquidator will agree the basis of his fee for deahing with charged assets with the secured
creditor concerned,

Where two (or more) joint hiqudators are appomted 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the commuttee or a meeting of credstors

If the appointed liquidator ts a sohcitor and employs his own firm to act in the msolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the
commuttee, the creditors or the court.

If a new hiquidator 1s appomnted 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or Court order which was 1 effect immediately before the
replacement continues to have effect tn relation to the remuneration of the new hiquidator until a further deterrmnation, resolution or Court order

1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the iquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed
for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determnation of the amount that should be pard to the outgowng liquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming hquidator are from
the same firmn, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the liqgwdator to carry ot tasks which
cannat be paid for out of the assets, esther because they are deficient or because 1t 15 uncertamn whether the work undertaken will result 1n any
benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund libgation or nvestigations into the affaurs of the msolvent company




Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the hiquidator and the creditors concemned and wll not be subject to the
statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company —

& goes oto liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 06™ April 2010,
® goes mto voluntary iquidation immediately following an adminstration on or after 06™ April 2010, except
where the preceding admimstration began before that date,
® goes 1nto compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 06Y April 2010, except
where the hqudation was preceded by

- an administration which began before that date,

- a voluntary hquidation m which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

13 Scale set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986 — Schedule 6

As repard the determunation of the remuneration of trustee and hquidators the realisation and distribution scales are
as set out 1n the table below -

. The reahsation Scale:-
()] On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20%
() On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 15%
() On the next £50,000 or fraction thereof 10%
(1v) On all further sums realised 5%

. The distribution Scale:-
(1) On the first £5,000 or fraction thercof 10%
(u) On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 7 50%
(u1) On the next £50,000 or fraction thereof 5%
av) On gl further sums realised 250%

14  Details of the charge-ont rates of all grades of staff, including praincipals, which are likely to be involved on the case,-

A — Partner/Principals £160275
B  —Managers £160/205
C - Other Semior Professionals £85/125
D - Assistants & Support Staff £25/50




